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‘abandoning of all propossls for acquisition of vehicles of private operators or, alternatively having arrangements with them’,

Shri Kapur Singh: Since the Government are not prepared fto implement the principle of competing additional bus services, what other means do they propose to adopt to relieve the widespread misery of the pa.sengers who have to use the DTU?

Shri Raj Bahadur: 1t has been recommended by the experts committee that the DTU should acquire 200 buseg per annum for the next three years, which I hope would be able to provide the needed capacily of transport. Apart from that, immediate steps have also been taken by berrow-
ing buses from mneighbouring States and also by introducing double deckers. This is constantly under watch and we try to do as best as we can.

Shri 8. N. Chaturvedi: Since the recommendations of the export committee, has there been any improvement in the number of breakdowns on roads?

Shri Raj Bahadur: The recommendations have been made, they are being considered and would be acted upon.

Agricultural Finances through. Cooperatives

*186. Shri Yashpal Singh: Will the Minister of Community Development and Co-operalion be pleuscd to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No 454 on the 3rg Seplcmber,
1963 and state:

(a) whether recommendations or observations of F.A.O, Team which visited India to carry out survey of agricultural finance through co-operatives and other farmers' organisations have since been received; and

(b) if so, the nature thereof?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Community Development and Cooperation (Shri Shyam Dhar Misra):
(a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise,
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Shri Firodia: May I know whether the recommendations made by the Vaikunt Lal Mehta Commitiee are to be implemented in this connec'ion?

Shri Syam Dhar Misra: The most important recommendations have already been accepted by Government and the Reserve Bank, and are being implemented,

Cooperative Sugar Factories
L

[ Shri S, M. Banerjee:

| Shri Prakash Vir Shastri:

[Shri Sivamurthi Swamy:

Shri Sarjoo Pandey:
187 l Shri Bishwanath Roy:
* '} Shri Ramachandra Ulaka:

| Shri N R, Laskar:

| Shri Dhuleshwar Meena;
Shri Harji Vishnu Kamath:
[Shri P. G. Sen:

Will the Minister of Food culture be pleased to state:

(a) whether some more co-operative sugar factories ars to be o-tablished in the countrv during the remaining period of Third Five Year
Plan; and

and Agri-

(b} if so, the total number of such factories and their proposed location?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri Shinde): (a) and (b). Out of 54 new cooperative sugar factories licensed, only 15 remain to be established. Most of these factories are expected to be established during the remaining period of the Third Five Year Plan.
A statement giving the names and proposed locations of these factories is laid on the Table of the House.
Placed in Library, See WNo. LT-1920/63].

Shri S. M. Banerjee: From the statement it appearg that in U.P. only one factory is to be established. I want to know whether Government intend to take over some op those sugar factories which are supposed to be uneconomic units in the eastern districts,
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